and net gains or losses on sales, which are based on historical costs and implicitly assume that the value of real estate

diminishes predictably over time, rather than fluctuating based on existing market conditions. We believe that Core FFO

and AFFO are additional useful supplemental measures for investors to consider because they will help them to better

assess our operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues or expenses. We also believe

that Pro Forma

© CTO Realty Growth, Inc. | ctoreit.com© CTO Realty Growth, Inc. | ctoreit.com 12

EBITDA is an additional useful supplemental measure for investors to consider as it allows for a better assessment of our

operating performance without the distortions created by other non-cash revenues, expenses or certain effects of the

Company’s capital structure on our operating performance. FFO, Core FFO, AFFO, and Pro Forma EBITDA may not be

comparable to similarly titled measures employed by other companies.

© CTO Realty Growth, Inc. | ctoreit.com© CTO Realty Growth, Inc. | ctoreit.com 13

Consolidated Balance Sheet
CTO Realty Growth, Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   As of

December 31, 2021   December 31, 2020

ASSETS

Real Estate:

Land, at Cost   $ 189,589   $   166,512

Building and Improvements, at Cost   325,418   305,614

Other Furnishings and Equipment, at Cost   707   672

Construction in Process, at Cost   3,150   323

Total Real Estate, at Cost   518,864   473,121

Less, Accumulated Depreciation   (24,169)   (30,737)

Real Estate—Net   494,695   442,384

Land and Development Costs   692   7,083

Intangible Lease Assets—Net   79,492   50,176

Assets Held for Sale   6,720   833

Investment in Joint Ventures   —   48,677

Investment in Alpine Income Property Trust, Inc.   41,037   30,574

Mitigation Credits   3,702   2,622

Mitigation Credit Rights   21,018   —

Commercial Loan and Master Lease Investments   39,095   38,320

Cash and Cash Equivalents   8,615   4,289

Restricted Cash   22,734   29,536

Refundable Income Taxes   442   26

Other Assets   14,897   12,180

Total Assets   $ 733,139   $ 666,700

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:

Accounts Payable   $ 676   $   1,047

Accrued and Other Liabilities   13,121   9,090

Deferred Revenue   4,505   3,319

Intangible Lease Liabilities—Net   5,601   24,163

Liabilities Held for Sale   —   831

Deferred Income Taxes—Net   483   3,521

Long-Term Debt   278,273   273,830

Total Liabilities   302,659   315,801

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred Stock – 100,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par value,  6.375%

Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock, $25.00 Per Share

Liquidation Preference, 3,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at

December 31, 2021; 50,000 shares authorized; $100.00 par value, no shares

issued or outstanding at December 31, 2020   30   —

Common Stock – 500,000,000 shares authorized; $0.01 par value, and

5,916,226 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021; 25,000,000

shares authorized; $1.00 par value, 7,310,680 shares issued and 5,915,756